

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD Ltd

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956)
Office of the Director (Distribution, IT & SCM)

Registered Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695004

CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424 Website: www.kseb.in Phone: +91 471 2514685, 2514331 Email: ddkseb@kseb.in

ABSTRACT

"Karuthalum Kaithangum" - Thaluk Thala Adalath conducted by Government - Concessions - Ratified - Orders issued.

Corporate Office (SBU-D)

BO (FTD)No.437/2023(DIRDIT-AE4/2023/2496[1])

Thiruvananthapuram, Dated: 05.10,2023

Read: 1. B.O. (FTD) No.352/2020(D(D&IT)/D4/General-Adalath 2020/2019-20) dated 26.05.2020.

- 2. Note No.256/M(Ele)/Note/2023 dated 30.05.2023 of the Hon'ble Minister for Electricity.
- 3..Note No.DIRDIT-AE4/2023/2496(1) dated 23.06.2023 addressed to Chairman & Managing Director.
- 4. Office Order (DD&IT)No.1107/2023(DIRDIT-AE4/2023/2496(1) dated 05.08.2023.
- 5. B.O. (FTD) No.384/2023(DIRDIT-AE1/2023/5500 dated 08.08.2023.
- 6. Note No.DIRDIT-AE4/2023/2496(1)(4) dated 22.08.2023 Director (Distribution, SCM, Safety & IT) to Full Time Directors (Agenda No.02-10/2023).

ORDER

The Hon'ble Minister for Electricity has intimated as per note read as 2nd above, that many complaints have been received in "Karuthalum Kaithangum" Adalath regarding electric lines through the property causing obstruction to the construction of houses sanctioned under the Life Mission scheme of the Government. Hon'ble Minister for Electricity has directed to extend the concessions given as per the decisions No. 1, 2, 4 of the B.O. read as 1st above, to the petitioners in "Karuthalum Kaithangum" Adalath.

The case by case decision on petitions was suggested for "Karuthalum Kaithangum" Adalath, as per note read as 3rd above.

According to the report from Chief Engineers, out of the 97 line shifting complaints received in Karuthalum Kaithangum Adalath as of now, 38 complaints were only considered in the Adalath with an approximate expenditure of around ₹40 Lakh.

Several requests were coming up from field offices for urgent decision in the complaints received in Karuthalum Kaithangum Adalath for reporting to District Authorities and considering the urgency in communicating decisions of complaints received in Karuthalum Kaithangum Adalath, Director (Distribution, IT, Safety & SCM) as per office order read as 4th above had accorded sanction to execute the 11kV /LT line/post shifting works which came up before the 'Karuthalum Kaithangum Thaluk Thala Adalath 2023' as follows by using KSEBL's own fund, considering public interest and as a special case.

 For applicants under BPL/SC/ST category, if the 11kV/LT line/posts are situated obstructing construction of houses under "Life Mission Housing Scheme", for shifting the line/post to any other portion of the land or along public path - to bear full cost of shifting by KSEBL if shifting is technically feasible.

- For applicants under BPL category, if 11kV/LT line/posts passes obstructing construction of house (other than in "Life Mission Housing Scheme") for shifting the line/post to any other portion of the land or along public path - to bear cost of materials and 50% of labour charges by KSEBL, if shifting is technically feasible.
- For shifting 11kV/LT line passing through SC/ST colony to bear full cost of shifting by KSEBL, if shifting is technically feasible.

Also Chief Engineer (IT, CR &CAPs) was authorized to create an option in Samagra software for getting consolidated report on expenditure that will be incurred by KSEBL in executing the above works related to the complaints received in 'Karuthalum Kaithangum Thaluk Thala Adalath 2023' and expenditure that would be incurred by KSEBL to execute the works, will be taken up with the Government for reimbursement.

Later the Board order issued as 5th above, were contradictory in parts with the Office order read as 4th above.

The matter of ratification of the Office order dated 05.08.2023 and the modification in Board order dated 08.08.2023 to remove ambiguities is placed as per note read as 6th above before the Full Time Directors for a decision.

Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors of KSEBL resolved to ratify the action of the Director (Distribution,IT,Safety&SCM) in issuing the Office Order D(D&IT) No.1107/2023(DIRDIT-AE4/2023/2496(1) dated 05.08.2023.

Further resolved to accord sanction to the following to remove ambiguities.

- B.O. (FTD) No.384/2023 (DIRDIT-AE1/2023/5500 dated 08.08.2023 shall be modified, by deleting the part III decision (All such cases shall be submitted to FTD for approval).
- Chief Engineers, Distribution shall be authorised to take up Karuthalum Kaithangum taluk tala adalath 2023 petitions other than those in the nature of the petitions in the Office Order D(D&IT)No.1107/2023(DIRDIT-AE4/2023/2496(1) dated 05.08.2023 to the Board, case by case, by ascertaining their genuineness and with specific recommendation.
- Chief Engineer (IT,CR & CAPs) shall be entrusted to create option in applicable software for getting consolidated report on expenditure that will be incurred by KSEBL in executing the works related to the complaints received in Karuthalum Kaithangum Taluk Tala Adalath 2023 to take with Government for reimbursement.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of the Full Time Directors

Sd -

LEKHA G
Company Secretary

To:

- 1. The Chief Engineers Distribution
- 2. The Chief Engineer (IT, CR & CAPs)
- 3. The Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circles.

Copy to: The Financial Advisor/ LA&DEO/ Chief Internal Auditor/ Company Secretary
The TA to the Chairman & Managing Director / Director (Generation-Civil) /
Director (Distribution, Safety, SCM & IT) / Director (Transmission, SO & Planning)/
Director (Generation - Electrical, REES, SOURA, Sports & Welfare)
The PA to the Director (Finance & HRM)
The Sr.CA to the Secretary (Administration)
The RCAO/ RAO
Stock File.

Forwarded / By Order

SSISTANT Engineer